GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

REQUEST FO_R-MAYORAL DECISION - MD1562

Executive Summary:

This paper sets out Transport for London’s (TfL's) fare change proposals to be implemented from 2
January 2016. The proposals will freeze TfL fares overall in real terms relative to the 1.0% annual
increase in the Retail Price Index (RP1) in the benchmark month of July 2015, The revised changes to
fares are expected to raise £43m per year for TfL, an increase of'i 0% ’

Travelcard season ticket prices increase by siightly Iess than 1.0% on average reﬂecting the iink with
National Rail (NR) fares and the latest general guidance from the Secretary of State for Transport that no
regulated NR fare should rise by more than RPi in January 2016 o :

'The bus* pay as you go’ (PAYG) single fare is frozen at£1 .50 while the One Day Bus cap increases by 10p
to £4.50, the same as the cost of three single fares. The One Day Bus and Tram Pass Is frozen at £5.00.
The Bus & Tram Pass season price Increases by 0 9% The overaii increase in bus fares is 0. 896

On the Underground and otherTfL rall services PAYG single fares n Zones 1 6 are frozen except for
Zone1 only and Zone 1-2 off—peak fares, 'which Increase from £2.30 to £2.40, The all day milti-mode
PAYG caps, ‘which last year were reduced to become 20% of the 7 Day Traveicard price in Zones 1-6,
increase by 'IOp, propori:ionaily in iine wrth the increases to Travelcard Seasons

| The Off-Peak Zones 1-6. Travelcard and the. AllDayZones 1 -4 Travelcard. incre_ase from £I2 00 to£|2 10..
whi!e the Aii Day Zones Tto 6 Traveicard increases from £'I7 00 to £17.20.

The overaii increase in TL raii fares is 1. 'I%

THL will provide £0. Smiilion funding to Train Operating Companies to extend free travel for Zip card
hoiders aged 5- 'iO to National Rail services in Londan. © -

'Stratford anda number of adjacent stations are moving from Zone 3 to the Zones 2/3 boundary on2
-.ianuary 2D'I 6 The effect of this is aiiowed for separately in Tfl’s budgets and forecasts '

Dedslon' The Mayor:

()  Approves the proposed revisions to TfL fares to be implemented from 2 January 201 6 as set out
.- below; and. SRR : r S

an 'Signs the attached Direction to TfL issued pursuant to the power in section 155 (1)(c) of the
o _Greater London Authority Act 1999 to |mpiement these fares on 2 January 2016.

Mayor of London

| confirm that 1 do not have any disciosabie pecurifary interests in the proposed decision, and take the
decision in compliance _wit_h the Code of Conduct for elected Members of the Authority.

The above request has my approval.

[ g
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PART | - NON- CONFIDENTIAL FACTS AND ADVICE TO THE MAYOR
Decision requlred supportmg report

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

_ agreement with the London Train Operatmg Companles The proposals envnsage that Travelcard
- season fares increase on average by just under RPI in line with the current Natlonal Rail target for

1.5

1.6

17

1.8

Introductlon and background

The TfL Busmess Plan to 2020/21, developed during summer 2013 and approved by the TfL Board
~ in December 2013, assumed that fares would increase throughout the period by RPI+1%. However,

the Prime Minister announced in April 2015 that additional funding would be made available to
enable the National Rail f_are_lnc_re_ase to be held down to RPI for the five year duration of the =~ -
subsequent parliament. The Mayor simultaneously announced that the TfL fares increase would also
be held down to RPI in January 2016.

The perforrnance of fares income is a key element in meetmg Spendlng Rewew fundmg targets To
date inthe current financial year TfL revenues are around 1% below Budget, largely due to a
temporary weakening of demand for bus travel as a result of road conditions, caused by major
development happenmg across London. . By contrast, passenger numbers on the Tube are continuing
to-grow and are at:record. levels. These trends are pl‘OjECted to continue in the short term, with the
restraining effects of higher. fares bemg offset by positive employment trends and growth in the
visitor and leisure markets.- ‘Longer term revenue forecasts rernaln under review, and are closely tied

. to growth of the London economy

; Detalled fare proposals for 2016 are set out below These proposals start from the 1 0% increase in

the July RPI benchmark. . The overall fare i increase is 1.0%, providing a real terms freeze in fares
relative to the RP! benchmark. | The annual revenue y[elds for TfL ; are put at £30m for LU; El Om for
bus, and £3rn for Lonclon Rall :

January 2016

The One Day Travelcard and the one day mults mode PAYG caps, which were restructured last year
all increase by 10p. ' L _ _

The Annex to this Demsmn form includes summary fares tables Fuller: cletalls are set outin the
Schedules to the Dlrectron . _

on busea and trams fares increase as shown in Table 1.1. The adult PAYG single fare is frozen at

£1.50 while the One Day bus and tram cap increases by 10p to £4.50; equal to the price of three bus
rides. The Tram cash fare, which accounts for around 0.5% of Tram ] Journeys, increases from £2.50
to'£2.60 in order to continue to reduce cash payments and encourage use of the cheaper PAYG
fares. The one day bus and tram ticket, introduced last year, is frozen at £5.00. The 7 day Bus and
Tram season ticket increases from £21.00 to £21.20. Longer period bus season tickets increase in
the same proportlon as the 7 day ticket The scope of concessions and chscounts is unchanged

Overall, taken with the effect of the Travelcard prices outlined below the changes deliver a revenue
yield for buses of 0.8%. _ . - _
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1.9

1.10

1.1

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

Table 1.1: Bus and Tram fares in 2016

2015 2016 Iincrease
PAYG snge £'I.50 £1.50 -
PAYG - daily cap £4.40 £4.50 2.2%
7 Day Bus & Tram Pass £21.00 | £21.20 0.9%
1 Day Bus & Tram Pass £5.00 .| - £5.00 - -
Tram cash single £2.50 £2.60 4.0%
Travelcard ickets in Z 1-6

Travelcard season ticket prices increase as shown in Table 1.2 and Table A3 in the Annex.
increases have been agreed with the Train Operating Companies. Due to the rounding of individual

fare values the overall increase is 0.9%.

Table 1 28 Trave!card seasons - 7 Day tlcket prices

Number of zones 2015 o 20]_6 . Change
Including Zone 1 o L
2 £_32,'I_0 £32.40 0.9%
3 £37.70 £38.00 0.8%
4 £46.10 £46.50 0.5%
5 £54.70 £55.20 0.9%
6 £58.60 £59.10 0.9%
Excluding Zone 1
2 £24.10 £24.30 0.8%
3 £26.60  £26.80 0.8%
4 _£3190. | .. £3220 | _ 08%
5 £40.10 £40.50 1.0%
Ileﬁ..DLBﬂld.QlﬂgLQUﬂdiﬂEihlZQﬂﬁs_J:ﬁ

On the Underground and other TfL rail services PAYG single fares are frozen, except for Zone 1 only
and Zone 1-2 off-peak fares whtch Increase from £2.30 to £2.40.

The flat child off-peak PAYG fare, Wl‘llCh by agreement also applies to National Rail journeys,
remains at 75p. The off-peak child cap, which is priced as two singles, also remains at £1.50. The
child pea_k LU PAYG fare is also frozen at 85p ~ half the minimum adult peak fare.

The PAYG fares being adopted by the Train Operating Companies are shown for information in Table
Al in the Annex, together wuth the assocsated Train-Tube PAYG fares. These rise by 10p across the
board.

PAYG through fares are priced as the Sur_n of the Train Operators” own PAYG fares plus add-on
amounnts for through travel: Under the PAYG Agreement with the Operators, the add-on amounts
can only be less than the minimum TfL PAYG fare if the Train Operating Companies agree

In the case of the non-Zone 1 Train-Tube PAYG fares, the Train Operating Companies have
consented to the add-ons remaining unchanged at zero in 2015. In the case of the Train-Tube
PAYG fares involving Zone 1, the add-on amounts involving Zone 1 remain at £1.60 in the peak and
to £1.50 in the off-peak.

As shown in Table A1, the Train Operating Companies’ new fares and the freezing of the add-on
amounts, mean that the PAYG peak 1-6 Train-Tube fare increases from £7.60to £7.70 and the off-
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1.18

1.19

1.20

peak fare from £5.20 to £5.30. These two fares will continue to determine the peak and off-peak
entry and exit charges for all rail PAYG journeys in Zones 1-6.

Table 1.3: adult PAYG fares on TfL rail services

Number of 2015 2016 Increase
zones Peak Off Peak Peak  Off-peak | Peak Off-peak
Zones inc '
Zone 1
1 £2.30 £2.30 £2.40 £2.40 4.3% 4.3% .
2 £2.90 £2.30 £2.90 £2.40 0.0% 4.3%
3 £3.30 £2.80 £3.30 £2.80 0.0% 0.0%
4 . £3.90 £2.80 £3.90 £2.80 0.0% 0.0%
5 £4.70 £3.10 £4.70 £3.10 0.0% 0.0%
6 £5.10 £3.10 £5.10 £3.10 0.0% 0.0%
Zones exc '
Zone 1
1 £1.70 £1.50 £1.70 . £1.50 0.0% 0.0%
2 £1.70 £1.50 £1.70 £1.50 0.0% 0.0%
3 £2.40 £1.50 £2.40 £1.50 0.0% 0.0%
4 £2.80 £1.50 £2.80 £1.50 0.0% 0.0%
5 £2.80 £1.50 £2.80 £1.50 0.0% 0.0%
Qvyster card depaosit
The Oyster card deposit remains unchanged at £5.
LU cash fares in Zones 1-6

The £4.80 and £5.80 adult Tube cash fares for up to 3 and 5 zones, increase by 10p to £4.90 and
£5.90 respectively. The fare for Zones 1-6 is frozen at £6.00. Child cash fares for the under 16s
remain at-halfthe-adult rate: - {Under-11s travel remains free onall TfL services.) - : e

Cash through fares including National Rail services in Zones 1-6 increase by 10p. Full details are set
out in Table A2 in the Annex.

One day PAYG ori in Zones 1-6

Table 1.3 below sets out the proposed one day PAYG caps and adult Day Travelcard prices. See also
Table A3 in the Annex. These changes have been agreed with the Train Operating Companies.

The all day PAYG caps, which last year were reduced to become 20% of the 7 Day Travelcard price,
increase by 10p proportionally in line with the increases to Travelcard Seasons. See Table 1.3.1.

Table 1.3.1: Daily caps in 2015 and 2016

All day caps
Zones 2015 | 2016 | Change
1-2 £6.40 £6.50 1.6%
1-3 £7.50 £7.60 1.3%
1-4 £9.20 £9.30 1.1%
1-5 £10.90 £11.00 0.9%
1-6 £11.70 £11.80 0.9%

MD1562 January 2016 fares 4



1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

One Day Travelcards

The price of both the Zones 1-6 off-peak Day Travelcard and the Zones 1-4 all day Travelcard
increase by 10p to £12.10. The Zones 1-6 all day Travelcard price increases by 20p to £17.20. See
Table 1.3.2.

Table 1.3.2. Day Travelcards in 2015 and 20‘!6

Day Travelcards
2015 2016 Change
‘Allday1-4 | £12.00 £1210 | 08%
Allday1-6 = | £17.00 £17.20 | 1.2%
Off-peak1-6 . . | £12.00 .| £12.10 - 0.8%

The overall increase in PAYG and Day Travelcard fares in 2016 is 1.3%

All day Travelcards and all day caps for the under 16s remain at half the adult price. The under 16s
off-peak cap available through the Zip card is retained and frozen at £1.50. The price of the printed
off-peak Travelcard for the under 16s aimed at the visitor market is frozen at £6. 00 All
accompanled under 1 }s continue to travel free on all THL services. :

The scope of all fare concessions on TfL Rail services is otherwrse unthaﬂged 'in: 201 6.

Yoﬁn’g peepie under'th'e ege of 11 travel fer free on TfL's buses and trams, and for free on the Tube,

-DLR, London Overground-and TfL-Rail services when accompanied-by a fare-paying adult.- There-is -~ - - -

currently no similar concession on National Rail services. This means that fares from neighbouring
stations can differ and young people are expected to pay a fare on some services and not athers,
causing frustratron and confusion for customers. y :

TFL will prowde funding to the Traln Operatmg Companies of £0 5m per annum to secure free travel
for Zip photocard holders aged 5-10 on National Rail services within London from 2 January 2016,

: brmgmg the offer closer to that on TfL services.

Peak PAYG caps for Zones 7-9 are reduced to 20% of the price of a 7 Day Travelcard; bringing them
into line with the all-day caps introduced in Zones 1-6 last year. Full details are g|ven in Table A7 in
the Annex.

To fund the cap reductions, a number of PAYG fares on TfL rail services beyond Greater London
involving Zones 7 to 9 increase by 'IOp, whflst others are frozen. Full details are givenin Table A4 in
the Annex. _ -

Travelcards with coverage in Zones 7 to 9 increase by an average of just under 1.0%. Full details are
given in Table A6 in the Annex.
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1.30

1.31

1.32

1.33

1.34

3.1

3.2

On the Greater Anglia to Liverpool Street services transferred to LOROL and London Rail in May
2015, cash singles and point to point seasons increase by 1-per cent.  PAYG fares to leerpool Street
are frozen. Otherwlse all PAYG fares changes in Zones 1-6 are as on LU, '

Beyond Zone 6, many PAYG fares on the transferred services are higher than on LU. Many PAYG
fares are frozen in 201 6 and there are fewer increases than:on LU. . :

As announced by the Mayor last year, Stratford, Stratford High Street and Stratford Internationai
stations will be rezoned as boundary Zone 2/3 from Zone 3 in January 2016. In addition, after
detailed review of the operational and customer implications of this change, a number of smaller
adjacent stations will also move to Zone 2/3 status. These are West Ham and Canning Town, and on
the DLR Star Lane and Abbey Road

The re—zomng of these smaller stat:ons will ensure that customers approach;ng Stratford from
central London will never require a ticket valid in Zone 3 in order to reach Stratford. The changes
have been agreed w:th the Traln Companles and the DFT. Some 105, 000 customers per week will

"beneﬁt

The rezomng will result ina fares revente }oss of around £8m per year |ncludmg £1m for the
rezoning of the adjacent stations. These costs have been allowed for separately in TfL's budgets and
plans and are not included in the yield figures sho_wn in Table 5.1. :

E » ! . g . I . . .
On the Emlrates Air Line, the single fare for adult PAYG users and Travelcard holders is mcreased by
'IOp to £3 50 AII other fares - mcfudlng child fares and cash fares are frozen =

Obje:twes and expected outcomes

The Mayor is under a statutory duty to develop and |mplement policies for the promotion and
encouragement of safe, integrated, efficient and economic transport facilities and services to, from
and within Greater London. The Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS) contains the Mayor’s policies and
proposals for dolng ‘this. Overall, the fare proposals aim to ensure that fare policy fully supports the
objectives and policy criteria set out in the MTS. The increase of 1.0% proposed for January 2016,

is In line with the benchmark July 2015 RPI increasé and-amounts to a real terms freeze overall. The
fare changes will continue to sustain the transport investment programme needed to support the
delivery of the objectlves of the London Plan.

Equa_hty comme_ﬂts o

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, as public authorities, the Mayor and Tfl. must have ‘due
regard’ to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation as well as to
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who do not. Protected characteristics under the Equality Act cover age,
disability, gender re-assignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, refigion or belief, sex, sexual
orientation, marriage or civil partnership status (duty to eliminate unlawful discrimination only). The
duty applies to the Mayor’s duty to direct TfL as to the general level and structure of fares under the
GLA Act 1999.

Fares increases this year are relatively evenly spread across modes and geographies. Therefore
differential effects across different types of passengers have been minimised.
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3.4

TfL has identified seven groups of Londoners (listed below) who typically face increased barriers to
public transport use: Among the key issuies across these groups is the cost of fares.

. BAME Londoners have a. younger age profrle than whlte Londoners, are more Irkely to live in low
.income households and are more Irkely to cite barrlers to transport. e o

. Wornen tend to be the prlmary carer at home 50 are Eess !rkely to be m full-trme employment and
more frequently cite affordabrlrty asa barrier to transport '

. Oider Londoners are more Irke[y tobe retrred and therefore many live on Iow incomes. They also
are more likely to be white and/or disabled. For older and disabled Londoners, the greatest-
barrier to transport is concern over antisocial behavrour whlle for all other groups.it is
overcrowding. :

* Younger. Londoners are Iess likely to be disabled but rn'oré' :Iikely to b'e'rrom a BAME cornmunity

. :'Disabled Londoners tend to be older and are more Erkely to be white, women or retired. They are
- also'more Ilkely to live on low household incomes. Disabled and older Londoners are more likely
“to experrence drffrcultles relatlng to: physrcal accessrbihty i

. Londoners on low i mcomes These tend to: be women and older, BAME. and dlsab!ed people, and
- those not in work. This largely reflects workrng status, though the causes of low income are tred
_'to educatron quallﬁcatrons health and in some cases, transport. : :

s The LGB communrty Men form the greater part of the LGB commumty, whrch is in contrast to
. the general population. LGB Londoners also tend to be younger and have sald hate crime is a
concern for them.

These groups may be more likely to beneflt from other travel concessions or discounted fares. AIS
current concessionary fare schemes for those less able to pay are being maintained in order to keep
_ _pubhc transport accessible to people \ who face barriers to public. transport use, and thereby offset or
= mitigate: any. detrlmental rmpacts mcludrng those dlscussed above The concessrons are set out

o below:

35

3.6

3.7

s ':Chridren under 'I'I travel free (subject to a maxrmum of4 accompanymg an adult)

e 1715 Oyster photocard

S e 16+ Oyster photocard |

e 18+ Student Oyster photocard

. ._ Job Centre Plus. Travel Discount Card

. .Bus & Tram Discount photocard

o Veterans Concessronary Travel |

s 60+ London Oyster photocard (men and women up to female pensionable age)

* London Freedom Pass (men and women over female pensionable age)

From January 2016, children under 17 holding a Zip Oyster photocard will also travel free on all
National Rail services in London, due to a settlement agreed by TfL with Train Operating Companies.

A number of fares will be frozen in 2016. Fare freezes are likely to benefit those passengers outlined
above who are more likely to find fares unaffordable.

Some fares are increasing. On the Tube, users of the PAYG fares covering Zone 1 and Zones 1-2 off
peak will see an increase. These same users benefitted significantly from the restructuring of the
daily caps in January 2015. Those changes were specifically designed to give a better fares deal for
part-time workers, who are significantly more likely to be women and to be less well paid than full
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39

a)
4.1

4.2

b)
43

5.1

53

time workers. The fares increases in zones 7-9 on TfL rail services will fund the same lower daily caps
in those zones.

The Mayor is required to consider the potential equalities impacts discussed above, and any
mitigations in place, at the time a decision to direct is made in relation to the fare proposals in this
paper. No significant or material adverse equalities impacts for groups with particular protected
characteristics are envisaged as being likely to arise.

- The Mayor is not required to conduct a statutory consultation on fares.

Other considerations
Links to Strategi | Stratedic Pl
The MTS highlights the importance of improving transport opportunity for all Londoners and, in

doing so, ensuring that the costs of transport remain affordable. All concessions for the less well off
on buses are being maintained, whilst the free travel concessions for under 11s are being extended.

On the Tube and other TFL rail services, all concessions are also being maintained.

Risks

' GLA officers therefore consider that implementation risks are minimal.

Financial comments

There are no dlrect fmanceal implications for the GLA from these proposals and THL wil manage the

““income from fares. The Mayor’s aggregate level of fundlng to TfL pnncnpal!y from buszness rates, is
~ potentially af‘fec’ced by the level of fares set. :

""" Table 5.1 summarises the revenue yleids for- TfL frorn the fare changes.” Overall, the fare changes

increase fares for the 67% of bus users, and the 95% of Tube users, who pay fares, by 1.0% on
average. The bus fare changes yield sorme £10m and the Tube fares changes some £30m in
additional revenue per annum. A further £3m will be raised by the parallel increases of London Rail
fares. The proposed changes are expected to increase TfL’s fares revenue by some £43m per annum
in 201 6. _

The financial implications of moving Stratford and adjacent stations from Zone 3 to the Zone 2/3
boundary will result in a fares revenue loss of around £8m per year, including £1m for the rezoning
of the adjacent stations. These costs have been allowed for separately in TfL’s budgets and plans
and are not included in the yield figures shown in Table 5.1. -
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| Tab!e 5 1: Revenue ylelds from the 2 January 2016 fare chan es

| Total

‘Bus Tube ‘Rail - _

yield yield ylel_d Yield

Price effects Em £Em | £m £m

| Cash’single 0 2 03 2
PAYG fares lncluding 4 18 1 23
'cappmg ffects | _ ) e
Off-peak day Travelcards 01 1 0.2 1

Anytime day Travelcards 0.0 0.3 0.1 0
Bus and Tram season tlckets -3 - - 3
Travelcard seasons. - - 3 | 9 T. | - 12
Total .yield from price 10 30 3 43

_ eﬂ’ects base propasals 1 +0.8% +1.2% +0.8% | 1.0%

6. Legal comments
6.1 Under sectaun 'iSS('I) of the Greater London Authonty Act 1999 (“the GLA Act”) the Mayor may
issue directions to TfL as to the manner in which it is to exercise its functions, including, under
section 155(1)(c), specific directions as to the exercise of its functions. Under section 174(1) ‘of the
GLA Act, the Mayor is tinder & duty to exercise his powers under section 155(1) so as toensure that
the general level and structure of fares for passenger transport services (provided by. TfL or other -
persons who provide services under- agreement with TfL) are determtned ThlS deusmn Is con5|stent
WIth those statutory obllgatlons :
6.2 Under section 149 of the Equahty Act 2010 due regard must he had when the Mayor exercises a
function such as the making of this decision, to the equalities obligations referred to in the
“Equalities comments” above. Consideration is given above to the likely effects — or absence of
effect — of the fare proposals on equalmes groups. Eo
7. Investntent_& _Perform_anc_e Board N
7.1 The Investment and Performance Bo’ard canidered these proposals. on 30 October 2015.
8. Planned delivery ap_nroa_ch and next steps
Activity | Timeline
Mayoral Decision and Direction to TfL | November 2015
Announcement November 2015
Delivery Start Date 2 January 2016

Appendices end supporting papers:
Appendix A: Summary Fares Tables
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ORIGINATING OFFICER DECLARATION: " Drafting officer to

confirm the

: following (v")
Draﬂ:lng ofﬁcer' _ _ :
Claire Hamilton has drafted this report in accordance with GLA procedures and v
conﬂrms the following have been consulted on the final decision. . .
Asslstant Director/Head of Service: -
Tim Steer has reviewed the documentation and is satisfied for it to be referred to the v
Sponsonng Director for approval. '
Sponsoring Diréctor: _ ,,— .
Fiona Fletcher Smith has reviewed the request and is satisfied it is correct and ' 4
consistent with the Mayor’s plans and priorities ' '
Mayoral Adviser: ' ' :
Isabel Dedring has been consulted about the proposal and agrees the v
recommendations. -
Advice: '
The Finance and Legal teams have commented on this proposal. v

' EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES:
| confirm that financial and !egal implications have been appropriately considered in the preparation of this
report.

Signature rt/(_, )_ Y24 Date $-/. 15

CHIEF OF STAFF:
I'am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Mayor

Signature 2* g L_,f _ Date oX ! (/. Zc)l,\‘/.
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